

No. 22-1395

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS STATE CONFERENCE NAACP., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTIONMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:21-CV-01239 LPR (Hon. Lee P. Rudofsky)

Defendants-Appellees' Brief

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER L. STEINBERG
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	ix
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. The Voting Rights Act.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
Standard of Review	14
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. Section 2 does not provide a private right of action.....	17
A. Section 2 does not unambiguously confer a private right.....	18
B. Section 2 does not provide a private remedy.	23
II. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments fail.	26
A. No controlling precedent implies a private right of action under Section 2.....	26
1. <i>Morse</i> does not recognize a private right of action.....	26
a. <i>Morse</i> ’s statements on Section 2 are dicta.	27
b. <i>Morse</i> lacks a Marks holding.	29
2. Plaintiffs’ reliance on this Court’s decision in <i>Roberts</i> is misplaced.....	31
3. Congress has not ratified decisions entertaining private Section 2 suits.....	32
B. Sections 3 and 14 do not imply Section 2 contains a right of action.	35
1. Section 2 suits do not “enforce the voting guarantees of the fourteenth or fifteenth amendment.”	36

2. Whatever their scope, Sections 3 and 14 do not imply private rights.....	43
C. Plaintiffs’ and the United States’ remaining arguments for reversal fail.	48
1. Section 12(f) does not imply a right of action.	48
2. Legislative history cannot create a cause of action.....	50
3. Plaintiffs’ newly raised request for leave to amend to replead under Section 1983 is not a basis for reversal.....	52
4. Defendants did not waive the right-of-action issue.	53
Conclusion	56
Certificate of Compliance	57
Certificate of Service	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	passim
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	passim
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2019).....	34
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	30, 31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 US. 320 (2015)	18, 32, 33, 50
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	43
<i>Blessing v. Firestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	33
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	6
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	34
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	passim
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-CV-5065, 2011 WL 5185567 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011) (three-judge court).....	21
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022).....	12, 13, 14, 53
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Freeman v. Fahey</i> , 374 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2004)	ix, 25, 26
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	passim
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	40
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	28
<i>Leach v. Mediacom</i> , 373 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Longaker v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 715 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16, 29, 30
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	25
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	6, 8, 9

<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	ix, 21, 22
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	passim
<i>Osher v. City of St. Louis</i> , 903 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18, 32
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	44
<i>Raley v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12, 31, 32
<i>Robinson v. Norling</i> , 25 F. 4th 106 (8th Cir. 2022).....	52
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	34
<i>Smith v. Boyd</i> , 945 F.2d 1041 (8th Cir. 1991)	54
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	passim
<i>Steele v. City of Bemidji</i> , 257 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	ix, 47
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	33
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	6, 20, 22
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	5, 50
<i>United States v. 24.30 Acres of Land</i> , 104 F. App’x 134 (8th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>United States v. Mask of Ka-Nefer-Nefer</i> , 752 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	51
<i>Webber v. White</i> , 422 F. Supp. 416 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....	45, 46
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	4
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 78j(b) 46, 47

28 U.S.C. 1291 viii

28 U.S.C. 1331 viii

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3)..... viii

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(4)..... viii

28 U.S.C. 1357 viii

28 U.S.C. 2201(a) viii

42 U.S.C. 1983 45, 52

52 U.S.C. 1010142

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, codified at 15 U.S.C. 78u-447

Pub. L. No. 94-73, sec. 401, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....3

Pub. L. No. 94-73, sec. 402, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....4

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205,
sec. 3, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)5

Voting Rights Act of 1965

52 U.S.C. 10301 (sec. 2)..... passim

52 U.S.C. 10301(a) (Sec. 2(a)) 19, 23

52 U.S.C. 10301(b) (sec. 2(b)) 15, 19, 21, 50

52 U.S.C. 10302 (sec. 3)..... passim

52 U.S.C. 10302(a) (sec. 3(a))..... passim

52 U.S.C. 10302(b) (sec. 3(b)) passim

52 U.S.C. 10302(c) (sec. 3(c))..... passim

52 U.S.C. 10303 (sec. 4).....34

52 U.S.C. 10303(a)(8) (sec. 4(a)(8)).....34

52 U.S.C. 10303(c) (sec. 4(c))41

52 U.S.C. 10304 (sec. 5).....	passim
52 U.S.C. 10304(b) (sec. 5(b))	43
52 U.S.C. 10306 (sec. 10).....	passim
52 U.S.C. 10306(a) (sec. 10(a)).....	2
52 U.S.C. 10306(b) (sec. 10(b))	2, 26
52 U.S.C. 10308 (sec. 12).....	ix, 10
52 U.S.C. 10308(a) (sec. 12(a)).....	10, 49
52 U.S.C. 10308(b) (sec. 12(b))	49
52 U.S.C. 10308(c) (sec. 12(c)).....	10, 49
52 U.S.C. 10308(d) (sec. 12(d))	10, 24, 49, 50
52 U.S.C. 10308(e) (sec. 12(e)).....	49
52 U.S.C. 10308(f) (sec. 12(f)).....	viii, 10, 48, 49
52 U.S.C. 10310 (sec. 14).....	passim
52 U.S.C. 10310(e) (sec. 14(e)).....	passim

Other Authorities

H. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)	6, 46
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	3
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	6, 51

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. art. 8.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	i, 1, 2, 4, 5, 39, 40, 41-42
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	40
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, sec. 1.	40
